How does the struggle being a gift 
reframe how you think about it? 

Prayer: Lord, empower me for the strug-
gle every day. Keep my heart resting in you. 
Amen. 

Josh
Bishop 

Pastor

Submitted by Pastor Josh Bishop
Grace Evangelical Lutheran Church, St. Joseph

Perfect Yet?
Seventy-eight million, nine hundred thousand 

(aka 78,900,000). Can you believe that many links 
came back when I Googled the phrase “I hate choc-
olate”??!

This seemed unbelievable, so I investigated 
further, and came upon these passionate expres-
sions of choco-hate:

“I hate chocolate. I don’t like the taste, the